Profit before taxes (EUR million) -3,7 0,1 -0,8

% of turnover -5,3 0,1 -0,6

Profit for the period (EUR million) -3,7 0,0 -0,7

% of turnover -5,3 0,1 -0,5

Earnings per share, continued operations EUR -7,5 -2,4 -4,6

Earnings per share, discontinued operations EUR 27,9 1,2 3,0

Earnings per share, EUR 20,4 -1,2 -1,6

Return on investment, % -5,8 2,4 0,3

Return on equity, % -13,1 2,1 -2,9

Equity ratio, % 48,5 41,3 41,5

Net gearing, % 51,3 69,4 68,1

Interest-bearing net liabilities (EUR million) 30,4 34,9 38,9

Equity/share, EUR 86,9 80,9 80,5

Average number of employees 981 861 876

Number of shares 670 349 600 833 660 761

Information on sold business operations

EUR million 2 0 1 7

Received compensation 20,8

Bookvalue of the sold net assets -2,3

Expenses associated to the sale -0,4

Profit before tax 18,1

Tax on sales profit 0,0

Sales profit after tax 18,1

Operating profit, discontinued operations

EUR million 1 .1 -3 0 .6 .2 0 1 7 1 .1 -3 0 .6 .2 0 1 6 1 .1 -3 1 .1 2 .2 0 1 6

Turnover 3,2 15,4 30,2

Expenses -2,7 -14,4 -27,9

Profit before tax 0,5 0,9 2,3

Taxes -0,1 -0,2 -0,5

Result after taxes 0,4 0,7 1,8

INTERIM REPORT 1 january – 30 June 2017 ENFO

Changes in Shareholders' Equity

EUR million

Equity on 1 Jan 2016 0,3 13,3 -0,1 2,1 2,9 35,1 53,5 1,4 54,9

   Profit/loss for the period -0,7 -0,7 1,5 0,8

Comprehensive income

Other comprehensive

income items

Exhange rate differences caused by net

investment in foreign subsidiaries
-0,4 -0,4 -0,4

Net investment hedging -0,1 -0,1 -0,1

Other translation differences -0,4 0,3 -0,2 0,0 -0,2

Cash flow  hedging 0,1 0,1 0,1

Other comprehensive income

items for the period after taxes
-1,0 0,0 0,3 -0,7 0,0 -0,7

Comprehensive income for the period -1,0 0,0 -0,4 -1,4 1,5 0,1

Business operations with owners

Distributed dividends -3,5 -3,5 -1,1 -4,6

Purchase of treasury shares -0,1 -0,1 -0,1

Total -0,1 -3,6 -3,6 -1,1 -4,7

Equity on 30 June 2016 0,3 13,3 -0,1 1,1 2,9 31,1 48,5 1,8 50,3

Equity on 1 Jan 2017 0,3 13,3 -0,1 0,7 8,0 30,9 53,0 1,9 54,9

   Profit/loss for the period 13,6 13,6 1,2 14,8

Comprehensive income

Other comprehensive

income items

Exhange rate differences caused by net

investment in foreign subsidiaries
-0,2 -0,2 -0,2

Net investment hedging 0,0 0,0

Other translation differences -0,1 0,1 0,0 0,0 0,0

Cash flow  hedging 0,0 0,0

Other comprehensive income

items for the period after taxes
0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,3 0,0 0,1 -0,2 0,0 -0,2

Comprehensive income for the period -0,3 0,0 13,8 13,5 1,2 14,7

Business operations with owners

Distributed dividends -7,9 -0,7 -8,5 -1,8 -10,4

Emission 0,9 0,9 0,9

Purchase of treasury shares -0,1 -0,1 -0,1

Sale of treasury shares 0,0 0,0 0,0

Management incentive scheme 0,0 0,0

Redemption obligation -0,8 -0,8 -0,8

Total 0,0 -0,1 0,0 -7,0 -1,4 -8,5 -1,8 -10,4

Transfers betw een items 11,8 -11,8

Equity on 30 June 2017 0,3 13,3 -0,3 0,4 12,7 31,5 58,0 1,2 59,2

S
h

a
r
e

 C
a

p
it

a
l

S
h

a
r
e

p
r
e

m
iu

m

a
c

c
o

u
n

t

T
r
e

a
s

u
r
y

s
h

a
r
e

s

T
r
a

n
s

la
ti

o
n

s

d
if

fe
r
e

n
c

e
s

V
a

lu
e

 c
h

a
n

g
e

a
n

d
 o

th
e

r

fu
n

d
s

N
o

n
-

c
o

n
tr

o
ll

in
g

in
te

r
e

s
ts

T
o

ta
l

e
q

u
it

y

V
a

lu
e

 c
h

a
n

g
e

a
n

d
 o

th
e

r

fu
n

d
s

R
e

ta
in

e
d

e
a

r
n

in
g

s

R
e

ta
in

e
d

e
a

r
n

in
g

s

T
o

ta
l

N
o

n
-

c
o

n
tr

o
ll

in
g

in
te

r
e

s
ts

T
o

ta
l

e
q

u
it

y

S
h

a
r
e

 C
a

p
it

a
l

S
h

a
r
e

p
r
e

m
iu